

No. 16-111

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD., ET AL., *Petitioners,*

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COLORADO ORGANIZATIONS
AND INDIVIDUALS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

EVAN WOLFSON
LINO S. LIPINSKY DE ORLOV
PETER Z. STOCKBURGER
ERIC Y. WU
Dentons US LLP
1400 Wewatta Street
Suite 700
Denver, CO 80202-5548

MELISSA HART
Schaden Chair and
Professor of Law
CRAIG J. KONNOTH
Associate Professor of Law
Counsel of Record
SCOTT SKINNER-THOMPSON
Associate Professor of Law
University of Colorado
School of Law
425 Wolf Law Building, 401 UCB
Boulder, CO 80309-0401
(303) 735-6397
Craig.Konnoth@Colorado.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CADA FULFILLS THE STATE’S COMPELLING INTEREST IN PROTECTING THE RIGHTS OF ALL ITS CITIZENS, INCLUDING LGBT COLORADANS, TO EQUAL DIGNITY AND THE OPPORTUNITY TO PARTICIPATE IN THE PUBLIC SPHERE BY PROTECTING THEM AGAINST DISCRIMINATION IN PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS	4
A. LGBT Coloradans have faced a history of demeaning and discriminatory treatment.....	4
B. The legislative record of CADA demonstrates that it was amended to address this history of discrimination.....	9

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
II. AN EXPRESSIVE OR RELIGIOUS EXCEPTION TO CADA WOULD SEVERELY UNDERMINE ANTIDISCRIMINATION PROTECTIONS AND SUBJECT LGBT AND, MOST LIKELY, OTHER COLORADANS TO WIDESPREAD DISCRIMINATION	14
A. CADA’s protections reach across a wide array of public and commercial contexts	15
B. An expressive or religious exception would sweep broadly, harming LGBT individuals and perhaps members of other protected classes as well.....	18
C. CADA is vital to protect LGBT Coloradans from ongoing discrimination in commercial settings.....	26
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arnold v. Anton Co-op. Ass’n</i> , 293 P.3d 99 (Colo. Ct. App. 2011).....	17, 18
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	25
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	23
<i>Colo. Cross-Disability Coal. v. Taco Bell Corp.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 354 (D. Colo. 1999)	17
<i>Colo. Cross-Disability Coal. v. Women’s Health Care Assocs., P.C.</i> , No. 10-cv-01568-RPM, 2010 WL 4318845 (D. Colo. Oct. 25, 2010)	17
<i>Creek Red Nation, LLC v. Jeffco Midget Football Ass’n</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (D. Colo. 2016)	16
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , 882 P.2d 1335 (Colo. 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	24
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	20
<i>Jones v. City of Moultrie</i> , 27 S.E.2d 39 (Ga. 1943).....	23
<i>King v. Governor of the State of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	9
<i>Lewis v. Strong</i> , No. 09-cv-02861-REB-KMT, 2010 WL 4318884 (D. Colo. Aug. 19, 2010).....	17
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	25
<i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , No. 99-cv-01923-JLK, 2005 WL 1648182 (D. Colo. July 13, 2005).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Medina v. Income Support Div.</i> , 413 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	24, 25
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	24
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	4, 5, 14
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	19
<i>Reeves v. Queen City Transp.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 1181 (D. Colo. 1998)	17
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sch. Dist. No. 11-J v. Howell</i> , 517 P.2d 422 (Colo. Ct. App. 1973)	17
<i>Shahar v. Bowers</i> , 114 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Smith v. Avanti</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (D. Colo. 2017)	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965)	22
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	19
 Statutes	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-402	8, 29
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-601	16
 Other Authorities	
<i>A Brief LGBT History of Colorado</i> , Out Front (Aug. 20, 2014), https://www.outfrontmagazine.com/news/ colorado-lgbt-community/brief-lgbt- history-colorado/	5
Allison Karpyn & John Weidman, <i>The Food Trust, Special Report: The Need for More Supermarkets in Colorado</i> (2009), http://www.coloradohealth.org/sites/defa ult/files/documents/2017- 01/Food_Trust_Rpt-Colorado- Special%20Report%20the%20Need%20fo r%20More%20Supermarkets%20in%20C O.pdf	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Brief for <i>Amicus Curiae</i> National Bar Association in Support of Respondents, <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) (No. 94-1039)	7
Colorado Civil Rights Commission, Colorado Civil Rights Division, 2016 Annual Report (2016), https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B1oMNUeCI8FYQ21SNjdwTjhRRzg/view	27
Colorado Civil Rights Commission, Colorado Civil Rights Division, Annual Report 2014 (2014), https://drive.google.com/file/d/0Bzk2zYF1Bh6bUxwcm1vUGh3VzQ/view	27
Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment GIS, Primary Care Health Professional Shortage Areas (HPSAs) (2015), https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/sites/default/files/PCO_HPSA-primary-care-map.pdf	17
Compendium of Legis. Hist. of SB08-200 (2008 amendment to CADA), http://scholar.law.colorado.edu/research-data/8/	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Complaint, <i>EEOC v. A&E Tire, Inc.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-02362-STV (D. Colo. Sept. 29, 2017)	28
Coy Mathis, Charge No. P20130034X, Colo. Div. of Civil Rights (2012) (determination), https://archive.org/details/716966-pdf-of-coy-mathis-ruling	28
Gerald A. Gerash, <i>On the Shoulders of the Gay Coalition of Denver, in United We Stand: The Story of Unity and the Creation of The Center 3</i> (Phil Nash ed., 2016).....	5
Glenda M. Russell, <i>Voted Out: The Psychological Consequences of Anti-Gay Politics</i> (2000)	7
<i>Governor Signs Gay-Marriage Ban Among Flock of Other Bills</i> , Colo. Springs Gazette, May 28, 2000	7
Letter from Michael J. Bowers to Jeff Graham, Executive Director, Georgia Equality, Inc. (Feb. 23, 2015), https://drive.google.com/file/d/0B_KEK8-LWmzhUjdmMIRHZ0h2TEk/view	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Lisa Keen & Suzanne B. Goldberg, Strangers to the Law: Gay People on Trial (2000)	6
Mark Harden, <i>Cherry Creek Mortgage Chairman Resigns as Company Changes Same-Sex Benefits Policy</i> , Denver Bus. J. (Aug. 26, 2017), https://www.bizjournals.com/denver/new s/2017/08/26/cherry-creek-mortgage- chairman-resigns-as-company.html	28
Michael Brewer, <i>Colorado’s Battle Over Domestic Partnerships and Marriage Equality in 2006</i> , 4:1 J. GLBT Family Stud. 117 (2008)	8
Nondiscrimination in Health Programs and Activities, 81 Fed. Reg. 31,376 (May 18, 2016) (codified at 45 C.F.R. pt. 92)	29
One Colorado Education Fund, <i>Invisible: The State of LGBT Health in Colorado</i> (2012), http://www.one-colorado.org/wp- content/uploads/2012/01/OneColorado_H ealthSurveyResults.pdf	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Respondent Colorado Civil Rights Commission Brief, <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , No. 16-111	9
Sarah Netter, <i>Colorado Catholic School Boots Student with Lesbian Mothers</i> , ABC News (Mar. 9, 2010), http://abcnews.go.com/WN/colorado-catholic-school-kicks-student-lesbian-mothers/story?id=10043528	22
Stephen Bransford, <i>Gay Politics vs. Colorado: The Inside Story of Amendment 2</i> (1994)	6
Susan Berry Casey, <i>Appealing for Justice: One Colorado Lawyer, Four Decades, and the Landmark Gay Rights Case: Romer v. Evans</i> (2016)	6
Tak Landrock, <i>Colorado State Patrol Payouts Cost Taxpayers \$2 Million in 2013</i> , KDVR, Dec. 27, 2013, http://kdvr.com/2013/12/27/colorado-state-patrols-payout-cost-taxpayers-2-million/	29
